
Cabinet
Date: Thursday, 10 September 2015
Time: 6.15 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any 
disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with 
any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the 
nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting have been printed and published.  Any 
matters called in will be reported at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the minutes be approved and adopted.

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

3. SCHOOLS TRADED SERVICES JOINT VENTURE (KNOWN AS 
EDSENTIAL) (Pages 1 - 14)

ECONOMY

4. BUILDING MORE HOUSING ON BROWNFIELD LAND 
(Pages 15 - 34)



GOVERNANCE, COMMISSIONING AND IMPROVEMENT

5. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2015-16 
QUARTER 1 (Pages 35 - 44)

SUPPORT SERVICES

6. SITE OF FORMER ROCK FERRY HIGH SCHOOL, ROCK FERRY 
(Pages 45 - 68)

7. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S DEPARTMENT - 
NEW CAPITAL SCHEMES 2015-16 TO 2017-18 (Pages 69 - 78)

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.

9. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.



WIRRAL COUNCIL

CABINET 

10 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: SCHOOL TRADED SERVICES 
JOINT VENTURE (KNOWN AS 
EDSENTIAL)

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: JULIA HASSALL, DIRECTOR OF 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR TONY SMITH

KEY DECISION?  YES

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 In November 2014, Wirral Council Cabinet and the Executive of Cheshire 
West and Chester Council (CW&C) approved a series of recommendations for 
the establishment of a Community Interest Company to provide services to 
schools and improve the lives of children in the local area. It was agreed the 
company would be jointly owned by Wirral Council and CW&C Council. 

1.2 The establishment of the company has clear strategic and operational benefits 
for both Councils and schools. As a not-for-profit company it maintains a public 
sector ethos with all profit invested into improving outcomes for children. 
Schools will benefit from receiving higher quality services with both a 
commercial approach and improved value for money. The Councils retain a 
strategic role in the shaping and delivering of high attainment in schools. The 
new company will support the local economy through the creation of a thriving 
local business generating employment and skills. These outcomes support 
priorities identified in the Council Plan 2015-20: A 2020 Vision.

1.3 The Cabinet decision was based on a business case which was developed in 
collaboration with the Cabinet Office, Price Waterhouse Coopers (PWC) and 
both Councils as part of the National “Delivering Things Differently” 
Programme. The Business Case demonstrated that the company could be 
successful, would grow and be able to reinvest profits into the wider education 
sector over a five year period.

1.4 Following the decision, an implementation team was mobilised, jointly 
resourced by both councils to develop the Business Plan for the new 
organisation. The development of the Business Plan required an intensive 
analysis of the market, services and costs, together with product and brand 
development. The Business Plan is a major milestone as it sets out how the 
company will operate including its growth plan, delivery plan, brand platform 
and the new organisations name: ‘Edsential’. 



1.5 The Business Plan demonstrates a strong, viable business going forward. 
There are some material updates to the original Business case and in line with 
approvals given at that time; these are being brought back to the Cabinet for 
approval for a final go-live decision. 

1.6 This report identifies the key changes, their impact on both the Business Plan 
and the Councils along with any residual risks.

1.7 For the Council the Key changes are:
- The initial financial support that the company will require. The company will 

take longer to clear initial deficits, which are covered by cash flow loans from 
each council.

- The No Worse Off Principle. The value of support services provided and 
strategic payments received from the company will not match the current 
support costs, leading to a shortfall in the region of £100k pa.

1.8 For the Company the Key changes are:
- Additional costs that have been identified, including National Insurance, 

Pensions and the National Living Wage. These changes have led to reduced 
overall profits for the company and a longer period required before becoming 
profitable. 

1.9 This proposal was presented to CW&C Executive on the 2nd of September 
2015. The creation of Edsential can only proceed if both Councils agree to the 
recommendations.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 In March 2014 both Councils provisionally agreed a mandate to jointly develop 

a business case for a schools traded services company. The relevant Heads of 
Service from both Local Authorities agreed to sponsor and support the project. 
A joint project team was set up to develop the business case over a six month 
period to include baseline activity, financial analysis, engagement (st
[...]
the detail of the 
business case; the matter will be the subject of a report to the Cabinet or the 
matter may be determined by the Director of Resources in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services and the Cabinet Member for 
Governance, Commissioning and Improvement; and

(b) the pension’s liability, bond and admission arrangements and VAT status be the 
subject of further specialist financial advice. Any material impact upon the business 
case that arises as a consequence of that advice will be the subject of a report to 
the Cabinet or the matter may be determined by the Director of Resources in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Governance, Commissioning and 
Improvement.



WIRRAL COUNCIL

CABINET

10 September 2015

SUBJECT: BUILDING MORE HOUSING ON 
BROWNFIELD LAND

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR REGENERATION 
AND ENVIRONMENT

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

COUNCILLOR PAT HACKETT

KEY DECISION?  YES

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report seeks Member approval to establish a register of brownfield sites 

suitable for residential development and where relevant to develop Local 
Development Orders on identified suitable sites. A Local Development Order 
would grant planning permission for housing in principle, subject to the 
approval of a limited number of technical details. Approval would support the 
objective to deliver more housing on brownfield land and would help to 
demonstrate the Council’s ongoing commitment to support regeneration and 
meet the Borough’s housing needs on previously developed sites. It would 
also support the delivery of more houses in line with the Wirral Council Plan: 
A 2020 Vision, which sets the objective of building 3,500 new homes by 2020.

1.2 This report recommends that the Portfolio Holder for the Economy is given 
delegated authority to determine all future matters regarding the making 
of Local Development Orders and recommends that Full Council note the 
de
[...]
t be required under an LDO but a 
unilateral undertaking could still be offered by a developer in response to a 
condition attached to an LDO, for example, to mitigate any impact from 
development.  Development carried out under an LDO may, however, be 
liable to pay a Community Infrastructure Levy charge where one applies.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
(1) That Cabinet approves the establishment of a register of suitable 

brownfield sites for housing development initially on the basis of sites 
listed in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to this report.

(2) That Cabinet approves that the sites identified on the register are 
subject to periodic review and amendment by the Head of 
Regeneration and Planning, in consultation with the Head of Housing, 
and subject to the agreement of the Portfolio Holder for the Economy.



(3) That an up to date version of the register including site plans are 
published for public inspection on the Council’s website.

(4) That Cabinet approves the preparation of draft Local Development 
Orders for sites identified on the register, in accordance with the 
necessary national legislation.  

(5)     That the Portfolio Holder for the Economy is given delegated authority 
to determine all future matters regarding the making of Local 
Development Orders which delegation shall include the approval of 
any consultation process on an Order and the determination of final 
adoption of an Order.

(6)    That Full Council notes the delegation of this function to the Portfolio 
Holder for the Economy and agree that the necessary amendments be 
made to the Council’s Constitution. 

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 To enable the Council to develop Local Development Orders to support the 

delivery of new housing on suitable brownfield sites, in accordance with 
Government requirements.

REPORT AUTHOR: Hannah Austin
Senior Planning Officer
telephone (0151) 691 8192
Email hannahaustin@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 - Sites without planning permission
[...]
ead and 
Tranmere Area 3

1570 85-89 King Street Seacombe 1 Cleared site Primarily Residential Vacant Liscard Area 1

1576 11-17 Dacre Street Birkenhead 1
Clearance required. Former 
industrial use. Primarily Residential Vacant

Birkenhead and 
Tranmere Area 2

1656
Car Park, Mount 
Pleasant Road New Brighton 1

Hardstanding would need 
removing Primarily Residential

No longer 
appears 
operational New Brighton Area 1

1686 68 Derby Road Tranmere 1 Site clearance required Primarily Residential Vacant
Birkenhead and 
Tranmere Area 3



SHLAA 
Ref Address One Address Two

Indicative 
Capacity Ground Condition UDP Designation Site status Ward

Settlement 
Area

1832

Former Luncheon 
Club, Highfield 
Road Rock Ferry 1

Remaining buildings would 
require demolition Primarily Residential Vacant Rock Ferry Area 3

1836
West of 33A 
Chesnut Grove Tranmere 1 Cleared site Primarily Residential Vacant

Birkenhead and 
Tranmere Area 3

TOTAL      255





1

WIRRAL COUNCIL
CABINET
10 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: 2015/16 QUARTER 1 CORPORATE PLAN 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR, TRANSFORMATION & 
RESOURCES 

RESPONSIBLE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

CLLR ANN MCLACHLAN - GOVERNANCE, 
COMMISSIONING AND IMPROVEMENT

KEY DECISION? NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report sets out the Council’s Quarter 1 (April to June) performance against 

the delivery of the 2015/16 Corporate Plan as agreed at Council on 8th 
December 2014. The report is attached as Appendix 1 and sets out progress 
against a suite of agreed key performance indicators.

1.2 Whilst the Corporate Plan 2015/16 has been superseded by the Wirral Council 
Plan 2020 Vision, it still forms the basis of the in-year performance 
management framework.  A new Performance Management Framework will be 
developed for the Council Plan once the associated delivery plan has been 
finalised. 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 Corporate Plan performance is reported through a set of 22 agree
[...]
dren’s play facilities to meet the standards in UDP Policy GRE1 and 
Policies CS31 and CS32 in the emerging Core Strategy. 

16.4 Sport England would need to be consulted on any future planning application. If Sport 
England object, any future application would need to be referred to the Secretary of 
State before approval could be granted.

16.5 Proposals would be required to demonstrate that there would be no detrimental change 
to the character of the area and address criteria for considering the protection to be 
given to existing natural features such as established trees in line with UDP Policies 
GR5, GR7, and Policy CS30 in the emerging Core Strategy Local Plan. 

16.6 If the school playing fields in Areas B and C were to be made accessible to members of 
the public, there would be no requirement to provide green space on Area A under the 
terms of UDP Policy GR6.

16.7 All sites above 1.0ha or developments of more than 150 dwelling-houses must be 
screened for environmental impacts before a relevant planning application could be 
determined. 

16.8 Any future proposals would be subject to further community consultation in accordance 
with the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement. Community safety 
implications will be considered as projects are agreed and drawn up.



17.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
It is recommended that:

17.1 Cabinet approves the submission of the application to the Secretary of State for 
Education for the disposal and change of use of the former Rock Ferry High School.

17.2 Approve the mixed use option for the site as outlined in 6.4

17.2 Approve officers to progress development proposals to site (area A) for residential 
development in accordance with local planning requirements

17.3 Work with the newly formed Rock Ferry Residents Association to bring forward 
proposals for the management of the site (areas B and C) 

18.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
18.1 The recommendations will release Council assets which have the potent
[...]
ls will receive in the region of £7,400 and a 
Secondary School with 1,000 pupils receives £21,000.

Academies will receive Capital Maintenance and Devolved Formula Capital directly 
from the DfE via the Education Funding Agency.

2.5 Progress of 2014/15 Capital Schemes
Priority School Building Programme
Wirral was successful in three bids to the DfE Priority School Building Programme 
(phase 1) which is managed on a day to day basis by the Education Funding Agency 
but with input from the Local Authority.
Foxfield Special School was successfully completed in March 2015 and the 
outcomes of this new facility are looking impressive in terms of future attainment, 
behaviour and general well-being. Whilst this scheme was substantially funded 
directly by the Education Funding Agency, there was a large Council contribution of 
£1m to ensure the continuing high care standards via hydrotherapy and to ensure 
the schools’ capacity going forward.
Bedford Drive Primary School construction programme has started on site this 
summer with anticipated completion of August 2016. Again additional funding has 
been required from local resources to ensure the high quality learning environment 
and for furniture and fittings.
Works will commence at Ridgeway High School for its new facility in summer 2016, 
additional Capital funding is required to sever the City Learning Centre and library 
from the main school building which will be demolished. 



Larger CYPD Schemes
(i) Somerville Primary School – completion of the 6 mobile classroom replacement 

project was achieved in March 2015, this large scheme has made significant 
enhancements to the overall school environment both internally and externally.

(ii) Fender Primary School – completion of a 2 classroom and resource extension 
is due to be completed in October 2015 following a rise in pupil numbers in the 
area.

(iii) Elleray Park Special School – works are due to be completed in October 2015 
on the four new classroom extension and welfare facilities which replace 
undersized rooms and detached buildings, and will provide enhanced 
medical/hygiene facilities for pupils with severe disabilities.

(iv) Great Meols Primary – the completion of a one court sports hall was completed 
in Spring 2015 and will allow greater access to sporting facilities for pupils 
throughout the day.

(v) Devonshire Park – a range of projects have been undertaken to support the 
increase in pupil numbers at this school whilst maintaining specialist 
communication bases. The project to redevelop the school dining facilities is 
well underway and due for completion in October 2015.

2.6 Three Year programme
In recent years grant funding from the Department for Education has been allocated 
on an annual basis, this has caused restrictions in longer term planning of larger 
schemes and has led to delays in programme delivery. This year a three year 
allocation was announced by the DfE and as such the Capital programme has been 
drawn up with this in mind. This has enabled Asset Management to plan over a longer 
period and enabled a more accurate financial profiling of anticipated spend particularly 
in 2015/16. 

There are three funding streams to take into consideration (i) DfE grant - School 
Condition Allocation (ii) DfE grant – Basic Need to meet demands in providing pupil 
places and (iii) Council Capital (borrowing) – to support pupil place projects.

Appendix A shows schemes which have been assessed as requiring condition and 
suitability investment as part of the expenditure against School Condition Allocations 
(as described in 2.2 above). Whilst the list of school projects for 2015/16 does not 
commit the total available grant for this year by £532,000, this unallocated amount will 
be rolled forward to next year. This is primarily due to the realistic completion of these 
projects prior to the end of the 2015/16 financial year therefore, representing a much 
more accurate indication of expenditure. This 
[...]
s 18.3.15
	Rock Ferry Residents Meetings

	7 Children and Young People's Department - New Capital Schemes 2015-16 to 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
Thursday, 10 September 2015

Present:
Councillors AR McLachlan (in 

the Chair)

G Davies

AER Jones
C Jones
C Meaden
P Hackett
B Mooney
S Whittingham

Governance, Commissioning and 
Improvement

Neighbourhoods, Housing and 
Engagement
Support Services
Adult Social Care and Public Health
Leisure, Sport and Culture
Economy
Environment and Sustainability
Highways and Transport

Apologies Councillors P Davies
Tony Smith

Leader of the Council
Children and Family Services

45 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Stuart Whittingham declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Item No. 4 on the Agenda – Building More Housing on Brownfield Land 
(Minute No. 48 refers.) by virtue of him being a Board Member of Magenta 
Living. He informed that he would leave the meeting whilst that item of 
business was under discussion.

46 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 20 and 27 July 2015 
be confirmed as a true record.  

47 SCHOOLS TRADED SERVICES JOINT VENTURE (KNOWN AS 
EDSENTIAL) 

Councillor A McLachlan introduced a report by the Director of Children’s 
Services which reminded Members that on 6 November 2014, the Cabinet 
and the Executive of Cheshire West and Chester Council (CW&C) had 
approved a series of recommendations for the establishment of a Community 
Interest Company to provide services to schools and improve the lives of 
children in the local area.  It was agreed the company would be jointly owned 



by the Council and CW&C Council. (Minute No. 89 refers)  Appendix 1 to the 
Director’s report set out the Cabinet’s resolutions in respect of this.

The Cabinet was informed that the establishment of the company had had 
clear strategic and operational benefits for both Councils and schools.  As a 
not-for-profit company it maintained a public sector ethos with all profit 
invested into improving outcomes for children.  Schools would benefit from 
receiving better quality services with both a commercial approach and 
improved value for money.  The Councils had retained a strategic role in the 
shaping and delivering of high attainment in schools.  The new company 
supported the local economy through the creation of a thriving local business 
generating employment and skills.  These outcomes supported priorities 
identified in the Council Plan 2015-20: A 2020 Vision.  

The Cabinet’s decision had been based on a business case which had been 
developed in collaboration with the Cabinet Office, Price Waterhouse Coopers 
(PWC) and both Councils as part of the National “Delivering Things 
Differently” Programme.  The Business Case had demonstrated that the 
company could be successful, would grow and be able to reinvest profits into 
the wider education sector over a five year period.  

Following the decision, an implementation team had been mobilised, jointly 
resourced by both councils to develop the Business Plan for the new 
organisation.  The development of the Business Plan had required an 
intensive analysis of the market, services and costs, together with product and 
brand development.  The Business Plan had been a major milestone as it had 
set out how the company would operate including its growth plan, delivery 
plan, brand platform and the new organisation’s name: ‘Edsential’.  

The Business Plan had demonstrated a string, viable business going forward.  
There had been some material updates to the original Business case and in 
line with approvals given at that time; these had been being brought back to 
the Cabinet for approval for a final go-live decision.  

The report identified the key changes, their impact on both the Business Plan 
and on both Councils along with any residual links.

The Key changes for the Council had been:

 The initial financial support that the company had required.  The 
company would take longer to clear initial deficits, which were covered 
by cash flow loans from each council

 The No Worse Off Principle.  The value of support services provided 
and strategic payments received from the company would not match 
the current support costs, leading to a shortfall in the region of £100k 
p.a.



The Key Changes for the Company were:

 Additional costs that had been identified, including National Insurance, 
Pensions and the National Living Wage.  These changes had led to 
reduced overall profits for the company and a longer period required 
before becoming profitable.

The proposal had been presented to CW&C’s Executive on 2 September 
2015.  The creation of Edsential could only proceed if both Councils agreed to 
the recommendations.  

Councillor Ann McLachlan informed the Cabinet that she was delighted with 
this innovative and ambitious new delivery model which would provide top 
quality services for Wirral Schools.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the differences in assumptions between the Business Case 
(November 2014) and the Business Plan (July 2015) be noted and 
approved; and

(2) the progression to the establishment of a Community Interest 
Company limited by shares and jointly owned by Wirral and 
CW&C Councils for the purpose of providing the services 
identified in the Business Case to schools in both Councils area 
and outside, using the powers delegated in the 6 November 
Cabinet report as detailed in Appendix 1 be noted and approved. 

Councillor Stuart Whittingham left the meeting.

48 BUILDING MORE HOUSING ON BROWNFIELD LAND 

Councillor Pat Hackett introduced a report by the Strategic Director, 
Regeneration and Environment which sought the Cabinet’s approval to 
establish a register of brownfield sites suitable for residential development 
and where relevant to develop Local Development Orders on identified 
suitable sites.  Councillor Hackett also proposed amended recommendations.

Appended to the Strategic Director’s report were the following appendices:

Appendix 1 - Sites without planning permission currently identified as suitable, 
available and viable for new housing development (April 2015)

Appendix 2 – Sites without planning permission currently identified as suitable 
but not currently viable for new housing development (April 2015)

Appendix 3 – Plans of sites listed in Appendix 1



Appendix 4 – Plans of sites listed in Appendix 2

Members noted that a Local Development Order would grant planning 
permission for housing in principle, subject to the approval of a limited number 
of technical details.  Approval would support the objective to deliver more 
housing on brownfield land and would help to demonstrate the Council’s 
ongoing commitment to support regeneration and meet the Borough’s housing 
needs on previously developed sites.  It would also support the delivery of 
more houses in line with the Wirral Council Plan: A 2020 Vision, which had set 
the objective of building 3,500 new homes by 2020. 

The report recommended that the Portfolio Holder for the Economy be 
granted delegated authority to determine all future matters regarding the 
making of Local Development Orders and recommended that the Council 
noted the delegation of this function to the Portfolio Holder for the Economy 
and agrees that the necessary amendments be made to the Council’s 
Constitution.  

Councillor Bernie Mooney informed the Cabinet that she was pleased to see 
these changes and that local Councillors would be involved as they needed to 
have a say in what was built on brown field sites.  She welcomed the 
amended recommendations and hoped that by approving them the Cabinet 
would help to speed up projects and procedures.  Suitable houses and flat 
etc. needed to be built.

RESOLVED: That:

(1) the establishment of a register of suitable brownfield sites for 
development initially on the basis of sites listed in Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 2 to the report be approved;

(2) the Brownfield Land Register be reviewed every six months by the 
Planning Committee and that during this review, sites which meet 
the criteria for brownfield land be added and sites that have been 
developed be removed;

(3) an up to date version of the register, including site plans, be 
published for public inspection on the Council’s website;

(4) the Head of Regeneration and Planning be authorised to prepare 
draft Local Development Orders for sites identified on the register 
as appropriate, in consultation with Ward Members, and 
undertakes consultation on these as set out in the national 
legislation;

(5) the Head of Regeneration and Planning be requested to report the 
draft Local Development Orders and the outcome of the 



consultation to the Planning Committee who will determine the 
final adoption of an Order; and

(6) the report be referred to the Planning Committee for noting. 

Councillor Stuart Whittingham returned to the meeting.

49 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2015-16 QUARTER 
1 

Councillor Ann McLachlan introduced a report by the Strategic Director, 
Transformation and Resources which set out the Council’s Quarter 1 (April to 
June) performance against the delivery of the 2015/16 Corporate Plan as 
agreed by the Council at its meeting on 8 December 2014.  The Corporate 
Plan Performance Report - Q1 (April - June) 2015/16 was attached to the 
Strategic Director’s report as Appendix 1.  It set out progress against a suite 
of agreed key performance indicators.

The Cabinet noted that whilst the Corporate Plan 2015/16 had been 
superseded by the Wirral Council Plan: 2020 Vision, it still formed the basis of 
the in-year performance management framework.  A new Performance 
Management Framework would be developed for the Council Plan once the 
associated delivery plan had been finalised.

Councillor Ann McLachlan drew attention to the following Performance 
Indicators which were RAG rated as red:

 PHCP03 - NHS Health Check Programme by those eligible – Health 
Check take up (PHOF 2.22ii).

 TRCP03 – Performance Appraisals completed by September 2015.
 TRCP04 – Sickness Absence: The number of working days/shifts lost 

due to sickness absence (cumulative).

Councillor Ann McLachlan informed that in respect of PHCP03 there had 
been difficulties experienced in getting the project established but a pilot 
exercise was now underway to test out the potential of a point of contact with 
GPs Surgeries.  She was hopeful that there would be an improving picture in 
the next quarter.

Councillor Ann McLachlan informed that in respect of TRCP03 it had been 
forecasted that the Council would achieve a target of 80% of Performance 
Appraisals being carried out by the end of the year.

Finally, Councillor Ann McLachlan informed that in respect of TRCP04 that 
the target would not be achieved by the end of the year.  She considered that 
there was room for improvement and a number of initiatives would be put in 
place to achieve this.  Also, one particular Council Department had skewed 



the sickness absence figures. Councillor McLachlan hoped that the Cabinet 
would see an improvement in the next quarter but the situation would continue 
to be monitored.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

50 SITE OF FORMER ROCK FERRY HIGH SCHOOL, ROCK FERRY 

Councillor Adrian Jones introduced a report by the Assistant Chief Executive, 
which provided an update of the previously approved proposal to dispose of 
the former Rock Ferry High School site, consideration of the outcomes of the 
public consultation and sought approval to the proposed Council’s submission 
to the Secretary of State for Education to allow the site to be used for other 
purposes.  

As part of the Council’s five year plan, the proposals in the Assistant Chief 
Executive’s report supported the following pledges contained in the plan:

 Good quality housing that meets the needs of residents.
 A safer and better environment resulting from the redevelopment of a 

significant vacant site.
 The Council making better use of assets.  

Appended to the Assistant Chief Executive’s report were the following:

Appendix 1 – The on line Consultation Survey (Summary)

Appendix 2 - Notes from Residents Meetings

Councillor Chris Meaden reported that in May 2015, as a Ward Member, she 
had attended residents meetings with Rock Ferry residents to establish what 
they wanted to happen.  She had listened to what they had said and as a 
consequence the recommendations in respect of Rock Ferry High School had 
been amended.  She thanked all of the residents who had attended the 
meetings along with Jeannette Royal, Senior Manager, Asset Management, 
David Armstrong, Deputy Director Children and Young Persons Department 
and Assistant Chief Executive and David Ball, Head of Regeneration and 
Planning who had also been in attendance.

RESOLVED: That:

(1) the submission of the application to the Secretary of State for 
Education for the disposal and change of use of the former Rock 
Ferry High School be approved;



(2) the mixed use option for the site as outlined in 6.4 of the report be 
approved; 

(3) officers be requested to progress development proposals to site 
(area A) for residential development in accordance with local 
planning requirements; and

(4) Officers be requested to work with the newly formed Rock Ferry 
Residents Association to bring forward proposals for the 
management of the site (areas B and C).

51 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S DEPARTMENT - NEW CAPITAL 
SCHEMES 2015-16 TO 2017-18 

Councillor Adrian Jones introduced a report by the Assistant Chief Executive 
which set out the proposed new capital schemes based on the Department for 
Education (DfE) funding allocations and sought approval for scheme 
development.

As part of the Council’s five year plan, the proposals in the report supported 
the following pledges contained in the plan:

 Children are ready for school
 Young people are ready for work and adulthood
 Vulnerable children reach their potential
 Council making better use of its assets. 

Councillor Ann McLachlan informed that she was delighted that the proposals 
were linked to pledges and considered it to be a prime example of how the 
Council was investing in the young people of Wirral for the future. She 
thanked the Officers involved for all their hard work.

Appended to the Assistant Chief Executive’s report as Appendix A was the 
Children and Young Persons Department’s New Capital Schemes 2015/16, 
2016/17, 207/18.

The Cabinet considered what had already been achieved and highlighted: 
That

 Foxfield Special School had been successfully completed in March 
2015 and the outcomes of this new facility were looking impressive in 
terms of future attainment, behaviour and general well-being.

 Bedford Drive Primary School construction programme had started on 
site this summer with anticipated completion of August 2016.

 Works would commence at Ridgeway High School for its new facility in 
summer 2016.



 Somerville Primary School – completion of the 6 mobile classroom 
replacement project had been achieved in March 2015.

 Fender Primary School – completion of a 2 classroom and resource 
extension was due to be completed in October 2015.

 Elleray Park Special School – works were due to be completed in 
October 2015 on the four new classroom extension and welfare 
facilities which would replace undersized rooms and detached 
buildings, and would provide enhanced medical/hygiene facilities for 
pupils with severe disabilities.

 Great Meols Primary – the completion of a one court sports hall had 
been completed in Spring 2015 and allowed greater access to sporting 
facilities for pupils throughout the day.

 Devonshire Park – a range of projects had been undertaken to support 
the increase in pupil numbers at this school whilst maintaining 
specialist communication bases. The project to redevelop the school 
dining facilities was well underway and due for completion in October 
2015.

RESOLVED:

That the new capital schemes identified in Appendix A to the report be 
approved and referred to the Council for inclusion within the overall 
Capital Programme.


